## **ORDER** TO APPROVE A SALARY INCREASE FOR THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL POSITIONS TO BE EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2025

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council finds the current salaries should be increased for the

Mayor and City Council positions to be approved effective July 1, 2025, as follows;

	CURRENT SALARY	NEW SALARY
Mayor	\$78,750/year	\$125,000/year
Council President	\$20,950/year	\$26,000/year
Council Member	\$19,950/year	\$25,000/year

**THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED,** by the Laurel City Council that the above salary increases for the Mayor and City Council should be and the same are hereby approved, effective July 1, 2025 and one/fourth of the annual salaries will be included in the City of Laurel's budget for FY 2025. The Finance Director has the authority to make all necessary budget amendments to enact this Order.

**SO ORDERED** this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, A.D., 2025.

Motion was made by Councilperson Capers, seconded by Councilperson Carmichael, that

the above and foregoing Order be adopted.

Upon roll call vote, the result was as follows:

YEAS: Capers, Kelly, Thaxton, Carmichael, Ellis, Amos, Jordan

NAYS: None

ABSTAINING: None

ABSENT: None

The President thereupon declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, A.D., 2025.

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

ATTESTED AND SUBMITTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CLERK OF THE COUNCIL ON

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

APPROVED ( ) DATE \_\_\_\_\_

VETOED () DATE \_\_\_\_\_

MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Min. of 03/04/2025; Bk. No. 104; Pg. No. \_\_\_\_; Agn. Itm. No. \_4P\_\_\_